measures and are not intended to be either a substitute for them or superior to them.

As non-GAAP measures are not defined by IFRS, they may not be directly comparable with other companies who use
similar measures.

The Group’s non-GAAP measures are consistent with those presented in the 2022 Annual Report, except for:

• organic and organic constant currency results are adjusted to exclude the impact of:
o Bocad series 2, following disposal in April 2022 (see note 11); and
o the Acquis Software, Termis Software and Water Loss Management Software businesses, following

disposal in June 2021.

Further information, definitions and the intent in presenting non-GAAP measures are included on pages 203 to 207 of
the 2022 Annual Report. Where applicable, a reconciliation from the nearest IFRS measure is provided below.

a) Reconciliation to adjusted and pro forma results
Six months ended 30 September 2022

 Statutory
Normalised

items
Exceptional

items Adjusted

Deferred
revenue

haircut
Pro

forma

Impact of
foreign

exchange

Pro
forma

constant
currency

Disposal
of

business

Pro
forma

organic
constant
currency

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Revenue 551.5 – – 551.5 2.3 553.8 (53.2) 500.6 (0.2) 500.4
Cost of sales (130.4) – – (130.4) – (130.4) 10.2 (120.2) 0.1 (120.1)
Gross profit 421.1 – – 421.1 2.3 423.4 (43.0) 380.4 (0.1) 380.3
Operating

expenses
Research &

Development
costs (182.0) 81.6 0.4 (100.0) – (100.0) 8.9 (91.1) – (91.1)

Selling and
distribution
expenses (180.5) 27.8 0.3 (152.4) – (152.4) 11.1 (141.3) – (141.3)

Administrative
expenses (133.1) 14.0 21.0 (98.1) – (98.1) 3.6 (94.5) – (94.5)

Net impairment
loss on
financial
assets – – – – – – – – – –

Other expense (3.1) – 3.1 – – – – – – –
Total operating

expenses (498.7) 123.4 24.8 (350.5) – (350.5) 23.6 (326.9) – (326.9)
(Loss)/profit

from
operations (77.6) 123.4 24.8 70.6 2.3 72.9 (19.4) 53.5 (0.1) 53.4

Finance income 1.3 – – 1.3 – 1.3 – 1.3 – 1.3
Finance expense (12.8) – – (12.8) – (12.8) 1.2 (11.6) – (11.6)
(Loss)/profit

before tax (89.1) 123.4 24.8 59.1 2.3 61.4 (18.2) 43.2 (0.1) 43.1

Six months ended 30 September 2021

Statutory
Normalised

items
Exceptional

items Adjusted

Deferred
revenue

haircut Pro forma
Disposal of

business
Pro forma

organic
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 480.9 – – 480.9 35.2 516.1 (2.8) 513.3
Cost of sales (106.7) – 0.1 (106.6) – (106.6) 0.5 (106.1)
Gross profit 374.2 – 0.1 374.3 35.2 409.5 (2.3) 407.2
Operating expenses
Research &

Development costs
(164.9) 84.0 – (80.9) – (80.9) 0.3 (80.6)

Selling and distribution
expenses

(157.5) 31.7 2.7 (123.1) – (123.1) 0.4 (122.7)

Administrative expenses (112.5) 14.1 14.0 (84.4) – (84.4) 0.6 (83.8)
Net impairment loss on

financial assets
4.1 – – 4.1 – 4.1 – 4.1

Other expense (17.7) – 17.7 – – – – –
Total operating expenses (448.5) 129.8 34.4 (284.3) – (284.3) 1.3 (283.0)
(Loss)/profit from

operations
(74.3) 129.8 34.5 90.0 35.2 125.2 (1.0) 124.2

Finance income 0.7 – – 0.7 – 0.7 – 0.7
Finance expense (6.7) – – (6.7) – (6.7) – (6.7)
(Loss)/profit before tax (80.3) 129.8 34.5 84.0 35.2 119.2 (1.0) 118.2

b) Constant currency and organic constant currency
Revenue by fee type

On-
premises

rental SaaS

Total
subscription

revenue Maintenance

Total
recurring
revenue

Perpetual
licences Services Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Six months ended 30 September

2022
Statutory revenue at actual rates 156.3 22.5 178.8 207.6 386.4 93.9 71.2 551.5
Deferred revenue haircut – – – 2.3 2.3 – – 2.3
Pro forma revenue at actual rates 156.3 22.5 178.8 209.9 388.7 93.9 71.2 553.8
Impact of foreign exchange (11.9) (1.5) (13.4) (22.9) (36.3) (11.4) (5.5) (53.2)
Pro forma revenue at constant currency

rates 144.4 21.0 165.4 187.0 352.4 82.5 65.7 500.6
Disposal of business – – – (0.2) (0.2) – – (0.2)
Pro forma organic revenue at constant

currency rates 144.4 21.0 165.4 186.8 352.2 82.5 65.7 500.4

Six months ended 30 September

2021
Statutory revenue at actual rates 122.8 11.3 134.1 162.7 296.8 127.6 56.5 480.9
Deferred revenue haircut  0.2 – 0.2 34.8 35.0 0.2 – 35.2
Pro forma revenue at actual rates 123.0 11.3 134.3 197.5 331.8 127.8 56.5 516.1
Disposal of business – – – (2.4) (2.4) (0.3) (0.1) (2.8)
Pro forma organic revenue at actual

rates 123.0 11.3 134.3 195.1 329.4 127.5 56.4 513.3

Change
Statutory change 27.3% 99.1% 33.3% 27.6% 30.2% (26.4)% 26.0% 14.7%
Pro forma change at actual rates 27.1% 99.1% 33.1% 6.3% 17.1% (26.5)% 26.0% 7.3%
Pro forma change at constant currency 17.4% 85.8% 23.2% (5.3)% 6.2% (35.4)% 16.3% (3.0)%
Pro forma change at organic constant

currency 17.4% 85.8% 23.2% (4.3)% 6.9% (35.3)% 16.5% (2.5)%

Revenue by geographic region

 Americas
Asia

Pacific EMEA Total
 £m £m £m £m
Six months ended 30 September 2022
Statutory revenue at actual rates 234.8 132.6 184.1 551.5
Deferred revenue haircut 1.6 0.3 0.4 2.3
Pro forma revenue at actual rates 236.4 132.9 184.5 553.8
Impact of foreign exchange (29.2) (10.6) (13.4) (53.2)
Pro forma revenue at constant currency rates 207.2 122.3 171.1 500.6
Disposal of business – – (0.2) (0.2)
Pro forma organic revenue at constant currency rates 207.2 122.3 170.9 500.4

Six months ended 30 September 2021
Statutory revenue at actual rates 204.4 115.0 161.5 480.9
Deferred revenue haircut  20.9 3.6 10.7 35.2
Pro forma revenue at actual rates 225.3 118.6 172.2 516.1
Disposal of business – (0.2) (2.6) (2.8)
Pro forma organic revenue at actual rates 225.3 118.4 169.6 513.3

Change
Statutory change 14.9% 15.3% 14.0% 14.7%
Pro forma change at actual rates 4.9% 12.1% 7.1% 7.3%
Pro forma change at constant currency (8.0)% 3.1% (0.6)% (3.0)%
Pro forma change at organic constant currency (8.0)% 3.3% 0.8% (2.5)%

Cost by cost category

  Operating expenses

Cost of

sales
Research &

Development

Selling and
distribution

expenses
Administrative

expenses

Net
impairment

loss from
financial

assets

Other
expense/
(income) Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Six months ended 30 September 2022
Statutory cost at actual rates 130.4 182.0 180.5 133.1 – 3.1 629.1
Amortisation of intangible assets – (81.6) (27.8) – – – (109.4)
Share-based payments – – – (14.0) – – (14.0)
Exceptional items – (0.4) (0.3) (21.0) – (3.1) (24.8)
Adjusted and pro forma costs at

actual rates 130.4 100.0 152.4 98.1 – – 480.9
Impact of foreign exchange (10.2) (8.9) (11.1) (3.6) – – (33.8)
Adjusted and pro forma costs at

constant currency rates 120.2 91.1 141.3 94.5 – – 447.1
Disposal of business (0.1) – – – – – (0.1)
Adjusted and pro forma organic costs

at constant currency rates 120.1 91.1 141.3 94.5 – – 447.0

Six months ended 30 September 2021
Statutory cost at actual rates 106.7 164.9 157.5 112.5 (4.1) 17.7 555.2
Amortisation of intangible assets – (84.0) (31.7) – – – (115.7)
Share-based payments – – – (14.1) – – (14.1)
Exceptional items (0.1) – (2.7) (14.0) – (17.7) (34.5)
Adjusted and pro forma costs at

actual rates 106.6 80.9 123.1 84.4 (4.1) – 390.9
Disposal of business (0.5) (0.3) (0.4) (0.6) – – (1.8)
Adjusted and pro forma organic costs

at actual rates 106.1 80.6 122.7 83.8 (4.1) – 389.1

Change
Statutory change  22.2% 10.4% 14.6% 18.3% (100.0)% (82.5)% 13.3%
Adjusted and pro forma change at actual

rates 22.3% 23.6% 23.8% 16.2% (100.0)% – 23.0%
Adjusted and pro forma change at

constant currency 12.8% 12.6% 14.8% 12.0% (100.0)% – 14.4%
Adjusted and pro forma change at

organic constant currency 13.2% 13.0% 15.2% 12.8% (100.0)% – 14.9%

c) Net debt
 30 September 30 September 31 March
 2022 2021 2022
 £m £m £m
Cash and cash equivalents 203.8 136.3 279.3
Loans and borrowings (805.4) (669.5) (684.5)
Net debt (601.6) (533.2) (405.2)

d) Cash conversion